
CHECK IF PREPARING SEPARATE SFMTA BOARD CALENDAR ITEM FOR PROPOSAL:           

PreStaff_Date: 3/16/2021

Location: Mary Street, between Minna Strret and Mission Street, 5th Street

Subject: Street Closure, Tow-Away No Stopping Anytime, Left Turn Only

PROPOSAL / REQUEST:
ESTABLISH – ROAD CLOSURE, EXCEPT PEDESTRIANS, BICYCLES AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES
Mary Street, from Minna Street to Mission Street

ESTABLISH – LEFT-TURN ONLY 
Mary Street, northbound, at Minna Street

ESTABLISH – TOW AWAY NO STOPPING ANYTIME
ESTABLISH – SIDEWALK WIDENING
5th Street, west side, Natoma Street to 140 feet southerly (widening sidewalk to 16 feet, removes 4 metered 
parking spaces, 205-01500, 205-01520, 205-01600,205-01620 and 8 motorcycle spaces)

(Supervisor District 6)

Westley Myles; Westley.Myles@sfmta.com

BACKGROUND INFORMATION / COMMENTS

This project proposes a street closure for Mary Street, between Minna Street and Mission Street. Mary Street will 
be closed to all vehicular traffic except bicycles. Removable bollards will be installed at the north and south ends 
of the Mary Street closure and allow for emergency and maintenance access. Left turn only is proposed for 
northbound Mary at the Mary and Minna intersection.

Tow Away No Stopping Anytime is proposed for the west side of 5th Street between Natoma Street and Howard 
Street. The proposed Tow-Away will remove 4 general metered parking spaces and 8 motorcycle spaces.

Traffic modifications are due to the improvements related to the 5M Development project.

Handled: Westley Myles - 415-646-2438

Section Head :

No objections:____________

Item Held:________________

Other:__________________

Requested_by:
Public Hearing Consent

Public Hearing Regular

HEARING NOTIFICATION AND PROCESSING NOTES:    ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE BY:

SFMTA - TASC SUMMARY SHEET

SFPW-BSM

Informational / Other
PH - Regular
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Myles, Westley

From: Wong, Norman
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 11:06 AM
To: Myles, Westley
Subject: FW: Proposed sidewalk change located at 415 Natoma Street, fronting AB 3725 Lot 129 AKA 5M-H1

 
 
 

From: Mapping, Subdivision (DPW) <subdivision.mapping@sfdpw.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 6:51 PM 
To: Bartak, Nicki (PUC) <DBartak@sfwater.org>; Brown, Richard (FIR) <richard.brown@sfgov.org>; DPW, Urbanforestry 
(DPW) <urbanforestry@sfdpw.org>; Calleros, Deanna (DPW) <Deanna.Calleros@sfdpw.org>; CDD Engineering 
<cddengineering@sfwater.org>; Chasan, Paul (CPC) <paul.chasan@sfgov.org>; Cisneros, Fernando (DPW) 
<Fernando.Cisneros@sfdpw.org>; Cushing, Stephanie (DPH) <Stephanie.Cushing@sfdph.org>; Dusseault, Brian 
<Brian.Dusseault@sfmta.com>; Eickman, Kent (PUC) <keickman@sfwater.org>; Folks, Tom <Tom.Folks@sfmta.com>; 
Froehlich, David (DPW) <David.Froehlich@sfdpw.org>; Guzman, Raymond (FIR) <raymond.guzman@sfgov.org>; 
Henderson, Brian (PUC) <BHenderson@sfwater.org>; Ho, Edward (PUC) <edho@sfwater.org>; Hoblitzelle, Win 
<Win.Hoblitzelle@sfmta.com>; Jensen, Kevin (DPW) <Kevin.W.Jensen@sfdpw.org>; Kam, Hayden (PUC) 
<hkam@sfwater.org>; Kaur, Satnam (DPW) <satnam.kaur@sfdpw.org>; Kim, Ashley <Ashley.Kim@sfmta.com>; 
Kjelsberg, Eric (DPW) <Eric.Kjelsberg@sfdpw.org>; Kong, Ramon (DPW) <Ramon.Kong@sfdpw.org>; Kwong, Kenneth 
<Kenneth.Kwong@sfmta.com>; Kyaw, Matt (PUC) <MKyaw@sfwater.org>; Langit, Neville (PUC) <nlangit@sfwater.org>; 
Lau, Peter (DPW) <peter.l.lau@sfdpw.org>; Law, Chad (FIR) <chad.law@sfgov.org>; Lee, Richard (DPW) 
<Richard.Lee@sfdpw.org>; Lee‐Soon, Emma (DPH) <emma.lee‐soon@sfdph.org>; Lui, Raymond (DPW) 
<Raymond.Lui@sfdpw.org>; Mar, Eric (DPH) <eric.mar@SFGOV1.onmicrosoft.com>; Chee, Maurice (DPW) 
<Maurice.Chee@sfdpw.org>; McDaniels, Chris (PUC) <CMcDaniels@sfwater.org>; Mchenry, Michael@DOT 
<michael.mchenry@dot.ca.gov>; Olea, Ricardo <Ricardo.Olea@sfmta.com>; Robles, Felipe <Felipe.Robles@sfmta.com>; 
Russell, Rosanna (PUC) <RSRussell@sfwater.org>; DPW Sewer Inquiries <dpw‐sewerinquiries@sfdpw.org>; SFPUC ‐ 
Street Lights <streetlights@sfwater.org>; Shahamiri, James <James.Shahamiri@sfmta.com>; Sheeter, Daniel 
<Daniel.Sheeter@sfmta.com>; Smith, Tom (DPW) <Tom.Smith@sfdpw.org>; Stringer, Larry (DPW) 
<Larry.Stringer@sfdpw.org>; Tran, Michael (PUC) <MiTran@sfwater.org>; Truong, Lawrence (PUC) 
<LTruong@sfwater.org>; Tse, Bernie (DPW) <bernie.tse@sfdpw.org>; Uy, Alan <Alan.Uy@sfmta.com>; Williams, 
Maurice (DPW) <Maurice.Williams@sfdpw.org>; Wong, Lesley (DPW) <lesley.wong@sfdpw.org>; Wong, Norman 
<Norman.Wong@sfmta.com>; Wu, Monica (PUC) <MWu@sfwater.org>; Wu, Yuan (DPW) <Yuan.Wu@sfdpw.org>; 
Kwong, John (DPW) <John.Kwong@sfdpw.org>; Chamberlain, Forrest <Forrest.Chamberlain@sfmta.com>; Wong, Jason 
(DPW) <jason.c.wong1@sfdpw.org>; DeWitt, Dawn (FIR) <dawn.dewitt@sfgov.org>; Duran, Vanessa (DPW) 
<vanessa.duran@sfdpw.org> 
Cc: BART Investigations <utilitycoordinator@bart.gov>; Bill Hoover <bhoover@pointtopointinc.com>; Brad Enea 
<brad.enea@level3.com>; Carolina Soria <C3SR@PGE.com>; CenturylinkNationalOSPRelocations 
<CenturylinkNationalOSPRelocations@centurylink.com>; Chad Auchey <chad.a.auchey@xo.com>; Dave Womack 
<dwomack@wavebroadband.com>; David Scott <js7845@att.com>; Dean Boyers <dean.boyers@one.verizon.com>; 
Diana Abiinante <dka1@pge.com>; Eric Alm <erik.alm@dot.ca.gov>; ExteNET System <noc@extenetsystems.com>; 
General ATT <NotifyCANV@shastagroup.net>; Huan Huynh <huan.huynh@att.com>; Jeff Castaneda 
<Jeff_Castaneda@cable.comcast.com>; 'Jim Penney' <jpenney@wavebroadband.com> 
<jpenney@wavebroadband.com>; John Klavdianos <JXKN@PGE.COM>; Joseph Nicholas <Nick.Joseph@nrgenergy.com>; 
Joshua Fredriksson <J2F7@pge.com>; Ken Booker <kbooker@extenetsystems.com>; Lynn Sousa <ls4524@att.com>; 
Maria Guzman <mg1371@att.com>; Maria Torres <mt1276@att.com>; Michael Romero <m1rr@pge.com>; Pam Brown 
<pam.brown@verizon.com>; Patricia Schuchardt <pschuch@bart.gov>; Russell Mix <Russell.Mix@sprint.com>; steve 
leohner <steve.t.leohner@xo.com>; Verizon/MCI <Investigations@Verizon.com>; Wave SF Utility Requests 
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<WaveSFUtilityReq@wavebroadband.com> 
Subject: Proposed sidewalk change located at 415 Natoma Street, fronting AB 3725 Lot 129 AKA 5M‐H1 
 

 

 
The Office of the City and County Surveyor has received a request from A.R.S.
Sanchez-Corea & Associates, on behalf of Brookfield Properties, to change: 1)
the corner radii at the intersection of Mary Street and Natoma Street, 2)
sidewalk widening on westerly side of 5th Street between Natoma and Howards
Streets, and 3) Sidewalk changes on Howard Street between Mary and 5th

Streets. The proposed changes surrounds Assessor’s Block 3725 Lot 129. The
attachment named 5M-H1 Q-Map_Sheets 1 & 2 show the specific locations. 
 
The proposed sidewalk widening will meet the City’s Better Streets
requirements. The proposed sidewalk changes are in conjunction with the
proposed project to construct new mixed-use building. 
 
Special notes for the Project: 
 

1. This project is in conjunction with a separate Sidewalk Legislation project,
named 5M-M2 

2. On the plans, they may refer to this project as Phase 1, or 415 Natoma
Street. On some of the attachments, the applicant have combined both
applications and refer to them as 5M. 

3. As seen on the Q-Maps, this sidewalk legislation is for the sidewalk
widenings on 5th and Howard Streets and the various corner radii
changes. 

4. The project proposes to remove 28 parking spots 
 

For questions concerning the plans of the project, please contact Michael
Coughlin and Nick Elsner. Michael can be reached at (650) 482-6344 or 
mcoughlin@bkf.com. Nick can be reached at (415) 333-8080 or 
nick.elsner@arscode.com.   

  
Please inform us within 30 days, whether or not you have any objections to this
proposal or if you need additional time/information for review.  In the event that 
you must refer the documents to a public hearing, or a departmental
committee, please notify us with the date and time of the scheduled hearing. 
 
Should you have any objections, please state them in writing and include any
pertinent maps or other documentation.  If you have no objections, please 
state so by return letter or email. 
 
Your prompt response to this request is appreciated. If you have any questions,
please call or email at (415) 554-5339 or jason.c.wong@sfdpw.org. 
 

   EXT 
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Attachments: Applicant Cover Letter, Sidewalk Legislation Application, Q-Map 
Draft, Turning Templates, Plans, Supplemental Plans, Photos, and Circulation
Letter 
 
The items can be downloaded here: 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1XR5KLCrE5eGiqjXmS09dqxjDBwCEM-2H  
 
 
Thank you very much. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Jason Wong 
Survey Assistant 

    Bureau of Street‐use and Mapping  |  San Francisco Public Works  |  City and County of San Francisco   
    1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor  |  San Francisco, CA 94103  |  (415) 554‐5810  |  sfpublicworks.org ∙  

 

 

 

 

  
This message is from outside of the SFMTA email system. Please review the email carefully before responding, clicking 
links, or opening attachments. 
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Myles, Westley

From: Wong, Norman
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 11:05 AM
To: Myles, Westley
Subject: FW: Proposed sidewalk change located at 939-949 Mission Street, fronting AB 3725 Lot 089-091

_AKA 5M-M2

               
 
 
 

From: Mapping, Subdivision (DPW) <subdivision.mapping@sfdpw.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 6:53 PM 
To: Bartak, Nicki (PUC) <DBartak@sfwater.org>; Brown, Richard (FIR) <richard.brown@sfgov.org>; DPW, Urbanforestry 
(DPW) <urbanforestry@sfdpw.org>; Calleros, Deanna (DPW) <Deanna.Calleros@sfdpw.org>; CDD Engineering 
<cddengineering@sfwater.org>; Chasan, Paul (CPC) <paul.chasan@sfgov.org>; Cisneros, Fernando (DPW) 
<Fernando.Cisneros@sfdpw.org>; Cushing, Stephanie (DPH) <Stephanie.Cushing@sfdph.org>; Dusseault, Brian 
<Brian.Dusseault@sfmta.com>; Eickman, Kent (PUC) <keickman@sfwater.org>; Folks, Tom <Tom.Folks@sfmta.com>; 
Froehlich, David (DPW) <David.Froehlich@sfdpw.org>; Guzman, Raymond (FIR) <raymond.guzman@sfgov.org>; 
Henderson, Brian (PUC) <BHenderson@sfwater.org>; Ho, Edward (PUC) <edho@sfwater.org>; Hoblitzelle, Win 
<Win.Hoblitzelle@sfmta.com>; Jensen, Kevin (DPW) <Kevin.W.Jensen@sfdpw.org>; Kam, Hayden (PUC) 
<hkam@sfwater.org>; Kaur, Satnam (DPW) <satnam.kaur@sfdpw.org>; Kim, Ashley <Ashley.Kim@sfmta.com>; 
Kjelsberg, Eric (DPW) <Eric.Kjelsberg@sfdpw.org>; Kong, Ramon (DPW) <Ramon.Kong@sfdpw.org>; Kwong, Kenneth 
<Kenneth.Kwong@sfmta.com>; Kyaw, Matt (PUC) <MKyaw@sfwater.org>; Langit, Neville (PUC) <nlangit@sfwater.org>; 
Lau, Peter (DPW) <peter.l.lau@sfdpw.org>; Law, Chad (FIR) <chad.law@sfgov.org>; Lee, Richard (DPW) 
<Richard.Lee@sfdpw.org>; Lee‐Soon, Emma (DPH) <emma.lee‐soon@sfdph.org>; Lui, Raymond (DPW) 
<Raymond.Lui@sfdpw.org>; Mar, Eric (DPH) <eric.mar@SFGOV1.onmicrosoft.com>; Chee, Maurice (DPW) 
<Maurice.Chee@sfdpw.org>; McDaniels, Chris (PUC) <CMcDaniels@sfwater.org>; Mchenry, Michael@DOT 
<michael.mchenry@dot.ca.gov>; Olea, Ricardo <Ricardo.Olea@sfmta.com>; Robles, Felipe <Felipe.Robles@sfmta.com>; 
Russell, Rosanna (PUC) <RSRussell@sfwater.org>; DPW Sewer Inquiries <dpw‐sewerinquiries@sfdpw.org>; SFPUC ‐ 
Street Lights <streetlights@sfwater.org>; Shahamiri, James <James.Shahamiri@sfmta.com>; Sheeter, Daniel 
<Daniel.Sheeter@sfmta.com>; Smith, Tom (DPW) <Tom.Smith@sfdpw.org>; Stringer, Larry (DPW) 
<Larry.Stringer@sfdpw.org>; Tran, Michael (PUC) <MiTran@sfwater.org>; Truong, Lawrence (PUC) 
<LTruong@sfwater.org>; Tse, Bernie (DPW) <bernie.tse@sfdpw.org>; Uy, Alan <Alan.Uy@sfmta.com>; Williams, 
Maurice (DPW) <Maurice.Williams@sfdpw.org>; Wong, Lesley (DPW) <lesley.wong@sfdpw.org>; Wong, Norman 
<Norman.Wong@sfmta.com>; Wu, Monica (PUC) <MWu@sfwater.org>; Wu, Yuan (DPW) <Yuan.Wu@sfdpw.org>; 
DeWitt, Dawn (FIR) <dawn.dewitt@sfgov.org>; Chamberlain, Forrest <Forrest.Chamberlain@sfmta.com>; Wong, Jason 
(DPW) <jason.c.wong1@sfdpw.org>; Duran, Vanessa (DPW) <vanessa.duran@sfdpw.org>; Kwong, John (DPW) 
<John.Kwong@sfdpw.org> 
Cc: BART Investigations <utilitycoordinator@bart.gov>; Bill Hoover <bhoover@pointtopointinc.com>; Brad Enea 
<brad.enea@level3.com>; Carolina Soria <C3SR@PGE.com>; CenturylinkNationalOSPRelocations 
<CenturylinkNationalOSPRelocations@centurylink.com>; Chad Auchey <chad.a.auchey@xo.com>; Dave Womack 
<dwomack@wavebroadband.com>; David Scott <js7845@att.com>; Dean Boyers <dean.boyers@one.verizon.com>; 
Diana Abiinante <dka1@pge.com>; Eric Alm <erik.alm@dot.ca.gov>; ExteNET System <noc@extenetsystems.com>; 
General ATT <NotifyCANV@shastagroup.net>; Huan Huynh <huan.huynh@att.com>; Jeff Castaneda 
<Jeff_Castaneda@cable.comcast.com>; 'Jim Penney' <jpenney@wavebroadband.com> 
<jpenney@wavebroadband.com>; John Klavdianos <JXKN@PGE.COM>; Joseph Nicholas <Nick.Joseph@nrgenergy.com>; 
Joshua Fredriksson <J2F7@pge.com>; Ken Booker <kbooker@extenetsystems.com>; Lynn Sousa <ls4524@att.com>; 
Maria Guzman <mg1371@att.com>; Maria Torres <mt1276@att.com>; Michael Romero <m1rr@pge.com>; Pam Brown 
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<pam.brown@verizon.com>; Patricia Schuchardt <pschuch@bart.gov>; Russell Mix <Russell.Mix@sprint.com>; steve 
leohner <steve.t.leohner@xo.com>; Verizon/MCI <Investigations@Verizon.com>; Wave SF Utility Requests 
<WaveSFUtilityReq@wavebroadband.com> 
Subject: Proposed sidewalk change located at 939‐949 Mission Street, fronting AB 3725 Lot 089‐091_AKA 5M‐M2 
 

 

January 28, 2020 
 
RE: Proposed sidewalk change located at 939-949 Mission Street, fronting AB
3725 Lot 089-091_AKA 5M-M2 
 
The Office of the City and County Surveyor has received a request from A.R.S.
Sanchez-Corea & Associates, on behalf of Brookfield Properties, to change the 
official sidewalks on each end of Mary Street bounded by Mission Street and
Minna Street, fronting Assessor’s Block 3725 Lot 094.  The attached plan (5M-
M2_Q-Map Draft.pdf) show the specific locations.   
         
The proposed sidewalk widening will meet the City’s Better Streets
requirements. The proposed sidewalk changes are in conjunction with the
proposed project to construct new mixed-use building. 
 
Special notes for the Project: 

 
1. For this M2 phase, Mary Street between Minna and Mission Streets will be 

changes from vehicular to pedestrian access. The changes will consist of 
removal of curbs and installation of driveway cuts.  

2. This project is in conjunction with a separate Sidewalk Legislation project, 
named 5M-H1. 

3. On the plans, they may refer to this project as Phase 2, 434 Minna Street, or 
Mary Court West on some of the attachments, the applicant has 
combined both applications and refer to them as 5M.  

4. The project proposes to remove 7 parking spots and new color curbs are
proposed. 
 

For questions concerning the plans of the project, please contact Michael
Coughlin and Nick Elsner. Michael can be reached at (650) 482-6344 or 
mcoughlin@bkf.com. Nick can be reached at (415) 333-8080 or 
nick.elsner@arscode.com.  
 
Please inform us within 30 days, whether or not you have any objections to this
proposal or if you need additional time/information for review.  In the event that 
you must refer the documents to a public hearing, or a departmental
committee, please notify us with the date and time of the scheduled hearing. 
 
Should you have any objections, please state them in writing and include any
pertinent maps or other documentation.  If you have no objections, please
state so by return letter or email. 

   EXT 
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Your prompt response to this request is appreciated.  If you have any questions,
please call or email at (415) 554-5339 or jason.c.wong@sfdpw.org.  
 
Attachments: Applicant Cover Letter, Sidewalk Legislation Application, Q-Map 
Draft, Turning Templates, Plans, Supplemental Plans, Photos, and Circulation
Letter 
 
The items can be downloaded here:  
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1oySscKSI0VDl9ygOe4M0vhzybfX1_aF9  
 
 
Thank you very much. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Jason Wong 
Survey Assistant 

    Bureau of Street‐use and Mapping  |  San Francisco Public Works  |  City and County of San Francisco   
    1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor  |  San Francisco, CA 94103  |  (415) 554‐5810  |  sfpublicworks.org ∙  

 
 

 

  
This message is from outside of the SFMTA email system. Please review the email carefully before responding, clicking 
links, or opening attachments. 
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